INDUSTRIAL	   - 	 13 	  26
PLOTS	  - 	  - 	 26

SALES PERIOD START (YEARS)
RESIDENTIAL ERVEN	  10 	  - 	 6
BUSINESS ERVEN	  - 	  - 	  6
INDUSTRIAL	  - 	  2 	  -
PLOTS	  - 	  - 	 6

SALES PERIOD END (YEARS)
RESIDENTIAL ERVEN	   25 	  - 	  27
BUSINESS ERVEN	  - 	  - 	 27
INDUSTRIAL	  - 	 14 	 27
PLOTS	 - 	  - 	 27

RATES
FINANCING COST ON PROJECT FUNDING REQUIREMENT	 12%	 10%	 12%
MARKETING & LEGAL FEES RATE ON GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE	 2.0%	 2.0%	 2.0%
AGENT COMMISSION ON GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE	 2.0%	 2.0%	 2.0%
DEVELOPER’S PROFIT ON GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE	 10.0%	 10.0%	 10.0%
SELLING PRICE INFLATION RATE	 4.5%	 4.5%	 4.5%
COST PRICE INFLATION RATE	 4.5%	 4.5%	 4.5%
DISCOUNT RATE	 12.58%	 12.53%	 14.6%

136 137INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

A change in key unobservable variables in prior period would have affected the value of investment properties as follows:

FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION	 ELISENHEIM	 LAFRENZ	 HERBOTHS
		  NATURE ESTATE	 INDUSTRIAL PARK	 DEVELOPMENT

1 YEAR PROJECT ACCELERATION	 14	 26	 19
1 YEAR PROJECT DELAY	 (21) 	 (28) 	 (21)

5% REDUCTION IN SELLING PRICE	 (19) 	 (51) 	 (176)
5% INCREASE IN SELLING PRICE	 25  	 51	 176

5% REDUCTION IN DEVELOPMENT COST	 14 	 17	 150
5% INCREASE IN DEVELOPMENT COST	  (8) 	 (17)	 (160)

1% REDUCTION IN FINANCING COST	 34 	 59	 2
1% INCREASE IN FINANCING COSTS	  (34)	  (66)	 (2)

1% REDUCTION IN MARKETING & LEGAL FEES RATE	 8	 12 	 1
1% INCREASE IN MARKETING & LEGAL FEES RATE	 (2) 	 (12)	 (1)

1% REDUCTION IN AGENT COMMISSION RATE	 8 	 12	 1
1% INCREASE IN AGENT COMMISSION RATE	 (2)	 (12)	 (1)

1% REDUCTION IN DEVELOPER’S PROFIT 	 8 	 12	 4
1% INCREASE IN DEVELOPER’S PROFIT	 (2) 	 (12)	 (4)

1% REDUCTION IN INFLATION RATE	 2	 2	 4
1% INCREASE IN INFLATION RATE	 (2) 	 (2)	 (4)

1% REDUCTION IN DISCOUNT RATE	 34 	 52 	 12
1% INCREASE IN DISCOUNT RATE	 (34)  	 (64)	 (12)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

9. 	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLION	 TRADEMARKS,	 COMPUTER	 GOODWILL	 TOTAL
	 LICENCES	 SOFTWARE
	 AND PATENTS

31 AUGUST 2022
COST	 -	 -	 -	 -
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT	 -	 -	 -	 -

CARRYING AMOUNT	 -	 -	 -	 -

OPENING BALANCE	 32	 71	 259	 362
ADDITIONS	 - 	 -	 -	 -
DISPOSAL	 -	 (34)	 -	 (34)
AMORTISATION	 - 	 (1)	 -	 (1)
DECONSOLIDATED ON CHANGE IN PARENT'S STATUS
TO AN INVESTMENT ENTITY	 (32)	 (36)	 (259)	 (327)

CARRYING AMOUNT	 -	 -	 -	 -

31 AUGUST 2021
COST	 69	 284	 268	 621
ACCUMULATED AMORTISATION AND IMPAIRMENT	 (37)	 (213)	 (9)	 (259)

CARRYING AMOUNT	 32	 71	 259	 362

OPENING BALANCE	 48	 112	 259	 419
ADDITIONS	 1 	 16	 -	 17
AMORTISATION	 (8)	 (37)	 -	 (45)
IMPAIRMENT LOSS	 (9)	 (20)	 -	 (29)

CARRYING AMOUNT	 32	 71	 259	 362

138 139INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT AND AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2022 - TRUSTCO GROUP HOLDINGS LTD

Computer software included internally generated computer
software and purchased software deployed in systems across
the group. Trademarks, licences and patents related to
educational course content, mobile technology and insurance
patents and proprietary trademarks acquired.

ASSESSMENT OF IMPAIRMENT OF GOODWILL, MINING
ASSETS AND EXPLORATION ASSETS
MINING OPERATIONS - MEYA MINING LTD
In the previous period, goodwill of NAD 258.5 million arose

[…]

The key variables which affect the value of investments are projected cash flows, discount, inflation and growth using the following
unobservable rates:

	 DISCOUNT	 INFLATION	 GROWTH	 EXCHANGE	 DISCOUNT	 INFLATION	 GROWTH	 EXCHANGE
	 RATE 			   RATE (USD)	 RATE			   RATE (USD)
TBN HOLDINGS LTD	 19.33%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 20.68%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
TRUSTCO BANK
NAMIBIA LTD 	 22.55%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 23.85%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
LEGAL SHIELD
HOLDINGS LTD	 16.12%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 17.30%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
TRUSTCO MOBILE
MAURITIUS	 17.57%	 4.50%	 7%	 14.51	 18.86%	 4.50%	 7%	 17.11
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD	 14.87%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 16.02%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD	 19.05%	 3.1%	 6.7%	 14.51	 20.17%	 3.1%	 6.7%	 17.11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuations of investments are sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs. Because the above key variables do not significantly
move year to year a 0.5% change in the variable is considered adequate for sensitivity analysis purposes. A 0.5% change to one of the
unobservable inputs, while holding the other inputs constant, would result in the following change in the fair value of the investments and fair
value adjustment in profit or loss in the current period.

FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLIONS

	 +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%

TBN HOLDINGS LTD	  (9)	 10	 -	  2	  5	  (4)	  - 	 1
TRUSTCO BANK NAMIBIA LTD	  -	 -	  -	  -	  -	  -	  - 	 -
LEGAL SHIELD HOLDINGS LTD	  (70)	  74	  58	  (55)	 9	  (8)	 5	 (5)
TRUSTCO MOBILE MAURITIUS	  (1)	 1	  1	  (1)	  1	 -	  -	  -
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD	 -	 -	 (1)	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD	  (123)	 129	  99	  (95)	 6	  (5)	  15	  (15)

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS	  (203)	  214	  157	  (148)	  21	  (17)	  20	  (19)

Refer to note 5 for balances with unconsolidated subsidiaries. No financial or other support was provided without a contractual obligation to
do so during the reporting period.

As at 31 August 2022,  there were no significant restrictions on the ability of the unconsolidated subsidiaries to transfer funds to Trustco in
the form of dividends and repayments of advances to unconsolidated subsidiaries.

No financial support was or is intended to be provided by investee entities. The group intends to provide financial support to Trustco Bank
estimated at NAD 12.4 million and will invest a further NAD 33 million.

[…]

SIERRA LEONE	 -	 2 515	 2 515	 (1 466)	 1 049

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS	 2 406	 2 939	 5 345	 (1 713)	 3 632

	 DISCOUNT	 INFLATION	 GROWTH	 EXCHANGE	 DISCOUNT	 INFLATION	 GROWTH	 EXCHANGE
	 RATE 			   RATE (USD)	 RATE			   RATE (USD)
TBN HOLDINGS LTD	 19.33%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 20.68%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
TRUSTCO BANK
NAMIBIA LTD 	 22.55%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 23.85%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
LEGAL SHIELD
HOLDINGS LTD	 16.12%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 17.30%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
TRUSTCO MOBILE
MAURITIUS	 17.57%	 4.50%	 7%	 14.51	 18.86%	 4.50%	 7%	 17.11
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD	 14.87%	 4.50%	 7%	 -	 16.02%	 4.50%	 7%	 -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD	 19.05%	 3.1%	 6.7%	 14.51	 20.17%	 3.1%	 6.7%	 17.11

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The valuations of investments are sensitive to changes in the unobservable inputs. Because the above key variables do not significantly move
year to year a 0.5% change in the variable is considered adequate for sensitivity analysis purposes. A 0.5% change to one of the unobservable
inputs, while holding the other inputs constant, would result in the following change in the fair value of the investments and fair value adjustment
in profit or loss in the current period.

FIGURES IN NAMIBIA DOLLAR MILLIONS
	 +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%	 +0.5%	 -0.5%

TBN HOLDINGS LTD	  (9)	 10	 -	  2	  5	  (4)	  - 	 1
TRUSTCO BANK NAMIBIA LTD	  -	 -	  -	  -	  -	  -	  - 	 -
LEGAL SHIELD HOLDINGS LTD	  (70)	  74	  58	  (55)	 9	  (8)	 5	 (5)
TRUSTCO MOBILE MAURITIUS	  (1)	 1	  1	  (1)	  1	 -	  -	  -
TRUSTCO GROUP
INTERNATIONAL (PTY) LTD	 -	 -	 (1)	 1	 -	 -	 -	 -
TRUSTCO BUSINESS
DEVELOPMENTS (PTY) LTD	  (123)	 129	  99	  (95)	 6	  (5)	  15	  (15)

VALUE OF PORTFOLIOS	  (203)	  214	  157	  (148)	  21	  (17)	  20	  (19)

No financial or other support was provided without a contractual obligation to do so during the reporting period. As at 31 August 2022,  there were
no significant restrictions on the ability of the investee entities to transfer funds to Trustco in the form of dividends and repayments of advances to
unconsolidated subsidiaries. No financial support was or is intended to be provided by investee entities. The company intends to provide financial
support to Trustco Bank estimated at NAD 12.4 million and will invest a further NAD 33 million.

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY
The portfolio companies are classified in level 3 of fair value hierarchy. Refer to the reconciliation of investment portfolios for the movement in level